MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




STATE OF MAINE
SENATE
107711 LEGISLATURE
"IRGT SPECIAL SESSION

7390
SENATIT AMENLCMENT "G " to S.P.ﬂ L.D. 2341, Bill, "AN ACT

to Revise and Reallocate Appropriationé from the General Fund
for the Expenditures of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending
June 30, 1976 and June 30, 1977 and Changing Certain Provisions

of the Law Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government."

Amend said Bill by striking out everything after the Title

and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do

not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless
enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the cost'oflliving in the United States has riser
dramatically; and

Whereas, industrial wages in the United States and in the
State of Maine have risen in an attempt to keep pace with the
spiral of inflation; and -

Whereas, state employees have enjoyed no_likefabatement_
of the steady diminution.pf theirAreél wages; and

Whereas, this legislation is viEally necessary to‘provide
a wage increase for state employees to'ébsorb at ieast in part
the impact of double-digit inflation and'to restoxre wages to a
respec?able level; agd

whereas,'ip the judgment of the Legislature;vthese facts
create an eﬁergency wfthin the meaning of the Constitution of
Maine and regﬁire the following legislation. as immédiétely

necessary for the preservation of the public peaée, health and

safety; now, therefore,



"Gll
SENATE AMENDMENT to S.P. 790, L.D. 2341 Page 2.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:
: -’

, Secz. 1. hpproprietions froo Genersl Pund, In order to prpvide for—""

necensary expenditures of State Governnent and other purposes for the ficcal
years ending June 30, 1976 and June 30, 1977 the following sumn or as wuch
thereof as shall severally be found necnsgary, as designated in the following

tabulutions, are approprizted out of any woneys in the General Fund not

otherwise nppfopriated.

Sec. 2. Allotments required. Upon receipt of allotmeuts duly approved
by the Covernor and Cbuncil_ﬁased upon work programs submitted to the State
Fudgec Officer, the State Controller shall authorize ixpenditures of these

appropriations, together with cxpenditures for other purposce neccraary
’ . M
the conduct of State Government on the baeis of such allotpmenta sind not__/
“otheruine. Allotments for perconal servicce, czpital enpenditureg and amcunts
for all other departwental expanses ghall rot exgend the arounts shown in
the tudget docucent or as they aay bz revised by the Conmittee on Approprfu-

tions @nd Firnanédal Atfairs unlees vecomzended By the State Rudget Officer

snd appreved by the Covernor ard Courell.

Sec. 3. Temporary curtailment of allotments. Whenever it appecars to

the Commissioner of Finance and Administration that the anticipated income

C e

2ad other cvailable funds of the State will not be sufficient to mect the

expenditures authorized by the Legislature, he shall so report to the
- S
N

Governor and Council and they may tcmpérarily curtail allotments equitably

so that expenditures will not exceed the anticipated income and other

available funds. L



"Gn

SENATE AMENDMENT to S.P. 790, L.D. 2341 Page 3.

Sec. 4. Transfers limited. The Governor and Executive Council shall

& not approve any allotment revision for a department by wvhich furds are yrans-

. - . o . - . N .. S
.(> ferred from ene quarter to another, when the transfer will resdit in a request
for a deficicency appropriation at a specizl or regular session of the lLegisla-

ture.

Sec. 5. Personal Sevvices appropriation. .The figures in parentheses

shown above each dollar amount provided for Personal Services in this Act,
or as adjusted by legislative action, shall represent the total number of
permanent positions at any one time. The appropriations made for Personal‘
Sefviéesraré made with the proyisionlthaf the total number ‘of permanent
posijtions in any accoﬁnt shall not be increased during either year of the
biennium over the total numbers shéwn in parentheses and used by the

Legislature in computing the total dollars to be made avajlable for Personal.

Services. The amounts apprecpriated for Personal Services include funds for
"the d-ste's share o state employees retirement. The State Controller shall
transfer the btate's share to the Maine State Retirement System as soon as

practicable after each payroll is paid.

Sec. 6. Personal Services review. The Budgeﬁ Office, during this

_bienrium, shall_contiqually réview with all departments the status of thelr
pers&nnel with the purpose of détermining that all Aepartmcn;s aré'exbeqding
rPer;onal Service moneys within the intent of the Legislature anﬁ shéll'
report any cxpend?turgs contracy to such‘intent of the Covernor and Council
and the Legislative Finance Officer.

Sec. 7. State Pay Pelicy. 1In order to ;ttract and retain employees of
unusual merit and ability to the service of fhe State of Haine, to stimulate
higher efijciency among the‘personnel, to provide skilled leadership, to
reuard merit and to ensvre to the people and the taxpayers of the State

of Naine the highest return in sevvices for the ncecessary costs of govern—

ment. it is hereby declared to La Lhe policy of the frate to provide equal



llGll

SEMATE AMENDMENT TO S.P. 790, L.D. 2341 Page 4

y for equal work. . .

Personal Services savinps and Frexibility. Savings accruing

Sec. 8.
vin appropriations made for permanent posjt{ons may be used for nonrecur-
\ personal services Qr»recirement coéts wien recommended by the depart%ent
I and the Staté Budget Officef, and approved by the Governor and Council.
classification of a position and any aliocation or.reallocation of a
ltion made bf the director or the State P;rsonnel Board purstant to this
tion shall becone eﬁfeqtiyp on the first day of. the fiségl year followiag
toval by the State Budget Officer and the‘appropriation of funds therefor,
ept that the State Bu@get Officer ﬁay, if he determines that sufficienc
Is exist, authorize an effective date prior to the firct day of the
aing fiscal year. Copies of all actions and certifications shall be

nished to the Legislative Finance Officer.

Sec. 9. Merit rating required. The State Personnel Board

} directed to require merit ratings on each individual who is
tcommended for a salary increase on a form prescribed b} the board.

tpartment heads are‘directed that the granting of merit increases be

srutinized and documented carefully. It is the intent of the Legis-

sture that in instances where ner!t‘iﬁcgeéseé éré nbt'earnea and
arranted they shall be denied. The Governor and the State Budget

fficer when next preparing a budget may include only sufficient funds

»r merit increases for a maximum of 607 of those eligible for any

hcrease. The State Budget Off?cei shall instruct departments to

repare their next work programs on this basis. Each of the increme:

fthin the steps provided for in the compemsation plan shall be

varded on the basis of merit wfthout regard to longevity.



n. oF R
'lGu

STHATE AMENGHENT TO S.P. 790, L.D. 2341 Page 5
Sec. 10, Hurmher of necessary employees. The Governor and tne State

-ﬁﬁd;vt Qfficer whon next preparing a Budget Document may at their discretion

st the figurcs in parentheses, representing numbers of permanent positioms,
to reflect the number of positions which in théir opinion is necessary to_thé .
proper operation of each department, institutionm or agency. -

Sec. 11. New ur expanded programs. Mo department shall establish new

programs or expand existing programs beyond the scope of those programs
already established, recognized and approyed by the Legislature, until such
program and -the method of financlng shall be submitted to the Budgel Office
for evaluatloa and recommendation to the Legislature, and until funds are
made available therefor by ti . lLegislature.

Sec. 12. Federally funded proprams. Tt is the intent of the Legisla-

that in the event matching federal funds are not available as antici-
pdiwd for programs in this Act, there is no obligation to provide state funds
in excess of the appropriations lis:ed in this Act. Positions entirely or
‘pariially funded by federal or other than state sources of funds shali be
considered as limited period positions, notwithstanding the figures in

parentheses representirg numbers of employees, should such funds be withdrawn

- . .

or redused.

Sec. 13. Travel limitations. It is the intent 6£ the Legislature that

out-of-state travel be limited. Any state cmployee who éré;els out-of-state
on state business, such as law cnf;rcement, collecting, bidding, industrial
loprient, loans, etc., wmay coatinue to do so. The Legisiature directs ‘
Swras € depa;tment heéds hold down cost of all travel where it is not absolutely
needcd.‘ Any state employee vho travels in-state shal} not be reimbursed for
meals, unless the meal is pért of an organized meeting, or program or

overnight travel.



"G"
SEMATE AMENDMENT TO S$.P. 790, L.D. 2341 Page 6

Sec. 14. ELEgquipment to be reviewed. The Commissioner of Finance and

ninistration, through the State Purchasing Agent or such other agent as he '
N . .

¢+ choose, shall conduct a thorough review of all types of equipment,
1wed, leased or otherwise available to the several departments and agencies
the State, regardless of the source of supporting funds,,cqmbining‘their

:, providing centralized facilitles, or eliminating existing equipment and

A ]
:ilities, as he believes to be in the most economical, most efficient and

.

it interests of the State.

T Sec. 15, Motor vehicle replaceﬁent policy; The'SEQEe Purchasing Agent

s directed to require that requipitions for replacement motor vehicles

sclude the age and total milcage of the motor vehicle being replaced. For
ve purposes of this section, motor vehicles are defined as passenger cars,
inel and pickup trucks, excluding those vchicles operated by the State

)lice. It is the intent of the Legislature that motor vchicles shall have

en in service for at least 5 ycars or 50,000 miles before they are replaced.
js pclicy shall also be adopted by the Statc Budget Officer when next
¢y ~ring a Budget Document, Exceptions to the establlshed replacement

}
iicy shall require the prior approval of the Covernor and Council.

Sec. .16. Significant action recommended by Budpetr Officer. The‘Bnget
“{ce shall inform the Commigtce on Appéopriations and Financial Affairs
tough the Legislativetfinance Office of'significén& action recommended by

in the performaan of the budgeh responsibilities‘ﬁéreby assigned.

Sec., 17. Cther Fund Payments. There shall be paid from the General

huay Fund and all other special revenue funds the cost of accounting,

"iting, purchasing and legal services furnished from the General Fund

ropriations. This revenue shall be credited to the General Fund.



C&:¢.

||Gll . .,
GENATE AMENDMENT TO S.P. 790, L.D. 2341 Page ‘7

Sec. 18, Year-end closing. The antroller is authorized to close the

boolks as soon as practicable after the close of the fiscal years ending
30, 1976 and Junc 30, 1977. Any bills presented after those dates may
bo paid from appropriations for the ensuing year on recommendation of the

' anrroller if within the amounts of apbroved.allotments.

Eﬁ@. 19. Appropriation balances at year end. At the end of each

fiscal year, all unencumbered apprapriation balances representing state

moneys, except those that carry forward as provided by law, shall 1apsq to

Unappronriated Surplus as'providedlby the Revised Statutues of 19&4, Title

5; section 1544, At the end of each fiséal yeaf, all encumbered appropria-

tion balances shall not be carried more than once, except in those accounts’

which carry forward from YQar to year by law.

.. 20. The State Budget Officer is directed to take appropriate
T the Revised Statutes. 1567

action as provided in the last paragraph of /ritle 5, SeCtlon/ T if lapsed

bal;nfes from 1975-76 zre not sufficieznt to fund the appropriations of 1976~

77 under this Act.

Scc. 21. Other appropriation measures. It is intended that the language

in the preccding sections of this Act shall apply to all other appropriation

necsures enacted by'ghe.Legisla;uge.‘

PART A

APPROPRIATIONS FROM
GENERAL FUND

- 1976-77
Finance & Administration
- pital Construction and Improvements .
.. aapters 103, P&SL 1973 .
" ‘Stevens School ‘ . $ (gig,ggg;
s & Recreation _ 10,
Parks ecre ) | (250’ 000)

Aeronautics

The annrooriations remainine in



IIGH
SENATE AMENDMENT TO S.P. 790, L.D. 2341 Page 8

the above named Jepartments from
Chapter 103 of the Private and Special
Laws of 1973, may be expended amoung
the projects enumerated in that Act

in a manner determined appropriate by
the respective departments.

Elder%y_ﬁgggghglder's Tax and Rent Refund

“all Ocher _ . 800,000
The appropriation for FY 75-76 was in
excess of need, however, the appropri-
ation for FY 76-77 is not sufficient
to cover. estimated needs.
Employees Group Health Insurance Program
All Other 712,000
_Fuhdé the second year of the biennium.
Includes $200,000 for the University of
Maine and $12,000 for the Maine
Maritime Academy.
Any balance remaining in this actount at
June 30, 1976 shall carry for the same
purpose.
Compensation Plan
Personal Sarvices ° 1,000,000

Provides funds for implementation .of

$11 per week across the board salary
increase for state employees. This in-
crease to become effective the first pay
period in July, 1976.° .

The balance of funds to finance this in-

crease are to come from estimated savings
from nonpayment for noon meals, Realth
insurance Fund, Fiweekly payrolls, merit
increases and salary savings.

Salary increases. An amount of $11 shall be
added to the weekly dollar amount of each
step of the current State Salary Plan and .
new hourly rates shall be computed to reflect
this increase, based on a 40-hour week.




Nt ne
“ENATE AMENDMENT TO S.P. 790, L.D. 2341 Page 9

Inclassified employ-::s_subiject to Gover-

_nor_ and Counncil d- tu. nation. With re-
sprct to unclassificd empluyees whose
wage rates are subject to Governor and
Council determination, the Governor and
Ccouncil shall grant gimilar and equitable
treatment.

Unclassified employees not subject to. Gov-
ernor and Council determination. With re-
spect to unclassified employees whose

wage rates are not subject to determina-
tion by the Governor and Council, the
authorities responsible for determining the
wage rates of such employees shall grant
similar and equitable treatment.

Utilization by other funds. Wages of em-
‘PIcyees 1n departments supported by the
Bighway Fund, Special Revenue Funds or
other funds shall not be adjusted from
moneys provided for the General Fund

Pay Plan, but shall be adjusted from funds
available to the department from other
sources.

Unalloca*ed D 20,000

Provides funds for per diem and
expenses.

2

Attorney General ~--0ffice of the
Chief Medical Examiner .
Personal Services : 21,000
All Other 35,000

Provides funds for an fncrease in
salary for the new Chief Medical
Examiner and for regular operating
expenses,

Treasurer of State
Departmental Operations
All Other . - 400,000

Funds appropriated for FY 75-76 were

in excess of needs for the Inventory .

Tax Reimbursement, however, the appropri-
ation for FY 75-76 1is not sufficient.



llGu
SENATE AMENDMENT TO S.P. 790, L.D. 2341

Legislative
X Legislative Research
' Positions
Personal Services
All Other

Funds 2 full-time Research
Technleians and 2 part-time
Proofreaders and provides funds
for additional printing costs.

Judicial
Supreme Judicial & Superior

Positions
Personal Services
All Other
Capital

PtoQides positions and funds for
the seventh Justice, .

"Educational and C-ultu;al S_e'rvigeg :

Peter Dana Point
All Other ~

Provides funds for Special and
Adulr Education and repair of
buildings.

Pleasant Point
All Octher

ProQides funds for Special and Adult
Adult Education 2nd repair of
buildings. ’ -

Indinu ig!gng
All Other - - - - .

Provides funds for Special and Adulf :
Fducation and repair of buildings.

. Osteopathic l.oan Fund
All Other

It is the intent of the Legislature
that the individual loan amount granted

- to each student shall not exceed the
1975-76 level, ’

Human Services

Medical Care
All Other

Intermediate Care
All Other

Page 10

(2)
30,272
13.326

(3)
45,500

9,800
2,000

" 14,000

17,500 .

13,000

30,000

W

7L 00

1,584,500



|F R "G"

SEMATE AMENDMENT TO S§.P. 790, L.D. 2341 Page 11

"Ald to Families with Dependent Children
(5,188,400)

All Other
All Othev 1,000,000
To be used ag Of October 1, 1976 solely
for the pUlpOJL of Iincreasing A}UC gpantsA_
for all eligible reciplents.. - S e -
Cystic Fibrosis .
All Other
17,500
Ceneral Assistance .
All Other o : . 1,354,000
Special Resolves
All Other ‘ ) -(1,600)
»
Priority Social Services
Elderly .
All Other ’
Non Elderly 144,000
vrsonal Services {5
5) 65,000
L Other 469,000.
2ureau of Rehabilitation
All Other 25,200
1
Office of Dental Health _
L (1) 23,00¢

Personal Services

_Supplemental Security Income -
Mandatory and Optional Payments

It 1is the intent of the Legislature that any increases

in the federal supplemental security income benefit levels,
effective the same month as the federal increase ftakes
effect, shall be passed along in the same total dollar
amount of any such increase to each beneficiary in th=
optional program and to each beneficiary in the mandatory
program who has not reached the state ceiling.

The’ﬁgpartment shall immediately take actlion necessary to
raise, effective July lstthe state ceiling for am individual
and for a couple 1in the sanme total dollar amount as the
federal SSI increase. Such pass-along of a federal benefit
increase shall not be made to individuals in foster homes
or boarding homes. In the event that funds are available
and without limiting the pass-alongs outlined herein, the
epartment may, in its discretion, provide for incrzased-
payment rates to foster homes and boarding homes.



Wt
G
SENATE AMENDMENT TO S.P. 790, L.D. 2341 Page 12

Any unexpended balance of this account shall not be trans—._
ferred to another account and shall not lapse, but shall be
carried forward in the same account from year to year to be
expended for the same purpose.

Medical Audit o .;. v
" Personal Services . (6) 714000
All Other §,000

To provide funds for audit staff for

the Departmant of Human Services to
initiate an sudit program on all pro-
viders and suppliers of health and
medical services, including but not
limited to boarding homes, intermediate
care facilities, hospitals, physicians,
dentists, pharmacists, and psychologists.

_Office of Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Prevention .
All Other ) e o ) -7 - 150,000 -
Provides funds to continue operation . .

of the progran,

Governor's Cormittee on Children & Youth

Unallocated - 3. 770
Advisory Council on the Status of Women * .
Unallocated - f,SOO
Maine Muman Services Council
Personal Services (1) 17,300
All vther 10,800
Mental Health & Corrections
Community Mental Health
All Other - 335,000
Funds to pick up the declining
federal share of support to -
mental health centers. . -
Pineland Center
300,000

Unallocated

Provides funds to upgrade the facilities
and increase staffing up to 60 positions
to meet the intermediate care facility
standards. Any balance of this appropri-
ation remaining June 30, 1977 shall not
lapse but shall carry forward into the
next fiscal year to be expended for the
same purposes.



Hc\i
SFMATE AMENDMENT TO S.P. 790, L.D. 2341

Correctional Program Improvement
All Other

Haintenance of community projcams
for juvenile and adult correctional
clients (halfway houses, etc). Also
provides for a correcticnal system
contingency.

Community Mental Retardation Services
£11 Other

Maintenance of programs in Ehreed

regions of the State supplying
services, training, monitoring of
" boarding and nursing homes with
retarded citizens.

Pharos House o T
All Other

Mzintenance of halfway house which
does house inmates in prerelease status.

Cerebral Palsy Centers
All Other

Téacher Retirement
All Other

Provides funds to comply
with actuarial requirements.

Probate Laws Revision Commission
All Other

Provides funds to complete ﬂé;mission
study. ’ : : -

District Court
Administration
Unallocated

Provides additional funds for
electronic recording and transcripts.
Increases undedicated revenue $50,000
in 1976-77. :

Departnent of Military, Civil Emergency
Preparedress, and Veterans Services
Bureau of Civil Fmergency Preparedness
Personal Services
All Other
Capiltal

Reduces positions and related expenditures
for 1376-77.

Page 13

100,000

100,000

15,000

20, 000

1,000,000

20,000

50,000

“

{-9) (52,041)
(15,784)"
¢ 2,175)



ell
SENATE AMENDMENT TO S.P. 790, L.D. 2341

Sexvices to Veterans
All Other

Reduces funding level in 1976-77.

Personal Services

Provides funds to re& open a Bureau of
Veterans Services Office in Arocostook
County.

Capital Construction Repairs/Improvements
Capital

Provides funds for development of
additional burial spaces at the
* ~Veterans Memorial Cemetery.

Saco River Corridor Commission
Unallocated -

Provides operating funds

Executive
Governor's Office/Executive Council

Personal Services
All Other

Reduces appropriation for Executive - - °

Council since it has been abolished.

Criminal Justice Planning & Assistance Agency

All Other

- Reduces funding level of matching - -
appropriation.

Finance and Administration
Bureau of Taxation - Administration
Personal Services
All Other

Reduces 3 positions in sales tax due
to different collection procedure.on
casual sales. Increases undedicated
revenue $160,000 in FY 76-77.

Maine Insurance Advisory Board
All Other

Reduces appropriation due to
reduction in premiums,

Page 14

37,000

12,500

‘ 365
J00

(100,000

(~-3) (25,000
(5,000

(75,00¢C



Page 5
-~ATE MMENDMENT TO S.P. 790, L.D. 2341 g 1

Un versity of Maine

C cneral Activlties .
All Other 500,00

Provides additional operating funds.

Student Aid
All Other 200,00¢

Provides additional funds. These
funds shall not be used for any
other purpose.

Maine Maritime Academy .
“General Activities
All Other - 84,00C

Provides funds for employeg v L o )
salary increase. ' ' ST

TOTAL GCENERAL FUND - PART A $ 5,308,501

PART B

1976-77

Sec._1, Education and Cultural Services

General Purpose Aid for Local Schools
All Other . 7,525,758

Provides an additional ’
$3,000,000 for loss of
Federal Revenue Sharing and
an additional $4,525,758 in
76-77 for the purpose of
carrying out the provisions
of P.L. 1975, €. 660.

Se~ 2, Allocation of bonds authorized. Bonds authorized in the
private and special laws of 1973, chapter 136, section 3,
as amended by the public laws of 1973, chapter 783,

section 50, are allocated as follows: 1976-77

Education and Cultural Services
Genaral Purpose Aid for Local Schools
Allocation - - 1,340,000



JF R ngh

SENATE AMENDMENT TO S.P. 790, L.D., 2341 Page 16

40, Si,.last 4 lines, are amended to re

'sec. 3. P &SL 1975, c.

—_—
. -~

R. 0308 Education - General Pﬁrpoae Aid fof
Local Schools . 2-580 1975-76 1976-77
Unallocated $15;500;660 $15;508;600
14,000,000 _14,000,000
Total Allocations $15;560;000 s;s;sée;eee

14,000,000 ' 14,000,000

Szc. 4, Notwithstanding any other statute to the contrary, the Depart-
ment of Educational and Cultural Services is authorized to
expend from such appropriations and allocations for the fiscal
yecar ending June 30, 1977, a sum not to exceed $6,200,000 of
the appropriations from the General Fund and a cum hot to
exceed $1,340,000 of the allocation of the proceecds of bonds
for the purpose cof completing payment of allocations te local
school units at their computed allocation entitlewmcut for
the fiscal ycar cnding June 30, 1975,

Sec. 5, The appropriations and allocations provided for General Purpose Aid for
Local Schools in 1976-77 shall be expended for the purposes listed below
under Parts A, B, & C of this section as modified by Sec. 6.

1976-1977
Yart A
1. Elemeatary & Secondary Operations - $200,400,000 N
2. Speelal Fducation - Local Programs 7,929,770
"3. Special Education - Tuition : 3,195,000
4. Voeational Education 5,967,828
5. Traasportation - Operations 13,903,403
&. Transportation - Bus Purchases 1,965,668
7. Capital Cutlay ) 710,164
8. Dcbt Service 26,000,000

Gross Allocatifon - §$260,071,833
Less P,L, 874 Funds 2,400,000

Net Allocation -  $257,671,833

Part B

1. local lecway - For conversion to
Uniform Fiscal Year 2,632,377
2. Optional Local Appropriations with

State Participation 3,300,0

3. Geographic Isolation 285,639



OF R.

HG”
SENAT MENDME?
FHATE MMENDMENT TO S.P. 790, 1.p. 2341 Pace
ase= 17
4. Unusual Enrollmenrt Increzses . 4600,000.
5. Private School Transportation 180,000
6. Major Capital Fund . 555,000
Total 7,553,016

To Provide Funds to Make Full Payment 7,540,060
to School Adrministrative Units at the

Level o€ Computed Entitlements for the

Fiscal Year 1975-7¢

Sec. 6, Limit of j&ate'slﬁ%ligation. In the cvent that the State's cowputed
obligation for any individual program contained within Part A, B, cr C exceeds
the level of funding provided for that program, any unecxpended balances occurring
in other programs within that Part may be applled to avoid proration vf payments
for any 1nd1v1aual program,

However, in the event that the total level of funding obligations within any
given Part exceeds the level of funding provided for that Part, zll payments
o school administrative units shall be adjusted to remain within the appropriatic
covided for that Part. 1In the event that a balance exists in item 2 of Part B,
-such balance may be applied to meet any fuuding deficiency which mzy occur in
item 1 of Part B. After all payments have been made, all unexpended balances
occurring in Parts %, B, and C of section 5 shall be credited to the Hajor Capital
Construction Fund which shall be 2 nonlapsing fund.

1976-77
TOTALS - PART B
General Fund $7,525,758

Bond Allocations 1,340,000

PART C

Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §8, lst sentence, as last amended by

PL 1973, c. 765, §1, is further amended to read:

The State shall pay for the use of privately owned automobiles
.or travel by employees of the State in the business of the

State not more than 12¢ 13€ per mile for miles actually travelled

by such employees on such business in any one fiscal year.



. an
SENATE AMENDMENT TO S.P. 790, L.D. 2341 Page 18

. Sec. 1-A.5 MSRA 810 is amended to read:
- Y

510. Pnymeﬁt of wages

(AL state officers and emp]oyces, except temporary aﬂd seasonal
emplo)ees, shall ée paid their salarles or wages week}y biweoklx, the oa;es
of payment to be dztermined by the State Controller. Any state officer,
vhose salary is estalblished at an anaual rate, shall rececive weekly.éiyggkjl
a sum vhich will, In the year's aggregate, most nearly equal the annual
rate.  Payment may be made oace in each calenéar month ex Eeésnighely
to such state officers qnd.éqpléyée§ as consent to éu;h t?me;of_payment.-
Temporary and seasonal employees of the State shall ‘be paid‘at such times as

the Gowmnisziener—ef-Finanee-and-Adniniskration State Corntroller shall

specify. The manner and tlmlng of conversion to biveckly pgyro]l will be

determined by the Sta.e Controller in such a manner as to mininize any

adverse cash flow inpact on state employees or the State as a rcsult of

this chan

Sec. 2.5 MRSA 81511 is enacted to read:

1. Reserve for General Fund Operating Capital

Th State Controller is authori.ed, at the close of each fiscal year, to

isler feom the Unapprepriated.Surlus of the Cznral Fund to the Reserve

Ceneral Fund Uperattiup Capltal such maounis as mav be aveellable troo

+ to tine up to an amount of 31,000,000 pec yecar until & casinam of
000,000 shatl bte achleved.

B o c. 788.§143,

Sec. 3, 30 KPSA g 4165, as - last-émended by PI,"lgij,/ is repealed and the

following eracted in.place,thcreof:

25165, Unorganizea Territory SchooY Fund . . .

There shall continue in existence the Unorganized Territory School Fund

e,



CJ
|
20

HGH

SEIIATE AMENDMENT TO S.P. 790, L.D. 2341 D
Page 19

which shall includg_thé existing principal of said fund arising from the

public reserved lands prior to October 3, 1973 and any accrted but urexnendad

1

-2

_from fald fund as s of naid date. wad fuwd _shall be held and n]mlnl *red

by the Treasurer of State. The income only of said fund shall be credited to

the General Fund in lieu of educational expenditures from other Gensral Fund

revenues,

Sec.‘A'

income of
The otatc Contro]lcr shall credit unexpended balances of/the Unorgaﬂlued

Territory School Fund subsequent to October 3. 1973 to the General Furd. . -

Sec. 5. 2 20 MRSA 81461, sub-84 is repcaled and the following enacted in.
place thereof:

4. Balances, Anv unencumbered balance in the Uncrganized Tervitory

School Fund in cxcess of $50,000 at the end of each Fiscal year shall lapse

to the General Fund.

Sec. 6. PL 1975, c. 601, §2 is amended by adding at the

"end the following new paragraph:

.Any balance over §$25,000 remaining in this appropriation

as of June 30, 1976 shall not lapse but shall be carried

forward to the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1976 and ending

June 30, 1377, to be expended by the Post-gécondarv Education
?

Commission for the operating expenses of the commission. '
Ffirst zeatence, \

Sec. 7. P&SL 1975, c. I8/’Eﬁ I yaragraph ‘under the caption

-t

“EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES, Educa:icn - Grant/Loan/Scholarship Fu

is amended vo read:

Includes $32,000 for 1975——76 and $64,000 for 1976—+77 and authort

the State Department of Educational and Cultural Services to enter into



"G”
SENATE AMENDMENT TO S.P. 790, L.D.l234l Page 20
en-egrecment 2greements to secure four (4) positions for Maine applicants at

the—Uﬁa’wefsiﬁy—e{—Pcnnsyivsnie—vin—a—camp}gce_ceuysc_oc-5(.ud3-_;n_ieg.'gcheo;_

of-Vetevinary-Hedieine, an accredited school of veterinary ﬁedicineL in

"é__fomplete.coursc of stedy in veterinary medicine, and to guarantee and pay

to said Eniversiey institutions nct more than $§,000 annually for each

pesition.

Sec. 8, 5 MRSA B 150, 2nd 9§, as last amended by PL 1971, c. 156, is
urther amended to read: ’

B R . . T .

The Treasurer of State, with the approval of the Govclnor and Council, mzy
negotiate a temporary loan or loans in snticipation of tazes levied for that
fiscal year but not exceeding a total of $10,3500,880 3’5_25,_9_00,000 The
Treasurer of State is directed to pay such loan or loans in anticipation of
taxes during such year and there is appropriated for any year in which the
Treasurer of Srate and the Governor ard Council deem it necessary to bonow
in anticipation of taves the sum of $18,690,086 $25,00C, 000

Sec. 9. 30 MRSA § 5055, sub-§ 5, as last amended Ly 1971 c 605,58 1,
.s further ameaded by adding at the end the following new sentence:
Z—tif{ective July 1 1676 and thereafter, distribution under this section
(211 be limited to f_:x_;zj_o_unt: not to exceed $9,000,000.
the Revised Statutes,Title 4
Sec. 10. Notwiti:standing tha pl‘OVlSl(‘n of / section 164 subsection 3, 4,5
additional swn of $1C0,000 shall be deposited in thlie Disirict “m.n-t Building
fund for the fiscal year 1975-76 for Androsceggin County, Arocstook County
2nd Pjscataquis County facilities.

Sec.11. P&SL -, 1975, ¢ 76, § 19, amended, That part of section 19
of chapter 78 of the prl\mtc and specm' laws of 1975 under the caption
"Enviromnantal Protection" is amended by adding the fellewing new paragraph:

My baleonce remaining June 30, 1976 shall not 1_;1}5_9. but shall carry

forveard o Junz 30, 1977 to Le oupendcd for the same_purpone.

. Sec. 1.2 P&SL.. . . 1975, c. 78 §_/ 18, ameunded, That part of section
18 of chapter 78 of the pri\'ate and special laws of 1975 under the caption
"Department of Traosportation” which relates to Capital Improve—uents is
amended by adding the following new paragraph: -..

Any balance remafining Jume 30, 1976 shell not lapse but chall carry
forwerd to Juve 30. 1977 te be expended for the same purpose.

N

Sec, 13- P&SL ;.. 1975, c. 78 .°§ /2., amended, That pavt of section
18 of. ch«p;cr 78 of the private aud “pLCLal Jaws of 1975 vuder the caption
"Legislative" vhich relates to Legislature is amended by adding the following

new paragraph

sholl wot lapse but shal
Ane _puypose.

Any_ ur»rxyﬂnr!ad hnlnnro rex..uim'ng June 30 1976
carcy “forward [ron_)en: to year to be t'JC\ld(‘d Eor




—

-7

_but =hall carry for

[ZPEEr
[

SPMNATE PAMENDMENT TO S.P. 790, L.D. 2341 Fage 21

Sec.1h, P&SL 1975, ¢. 103 §. 1 amended. That part of section
i of chapter 103 of the private and special lazws of 1975 under the caption
"raucational and Cultural Scrvices"™ which relztes te Library is amended by
addirg the following new paragraph:

Any uncxpended balance recaining June 30, 1976 shall not lapse
nrdiﬁo June 30, 197 7 to bL cxpended (or L%e same_purpase.

Sec, 15, 'P&SL - 1975, c. 78 2 §. 19, amended. That part of section
19 of chaptcr 78 of the private and spec1al laws of 1975, under the caption
"Attorney Gener11 is amended by adding .the following new paragraph:

Maine Power rate proceeding now pending before the PUC, Any balance remaxnigg

“June 30, 1976 shall not lapse but shall carry forward to June 30, 1977. to be -

exnended for the same purpose.

Sec. 16- - F&SI: 1-1975 c. §w 18, amended, That part of section

18 ‘of chapter 78 of the private anJ special laws of 1975 under .the caption
L A Rnd

Executive” which relates to Law Enforcement Planning and Assistance Agency
is amended by adding the following new paragraph:

' Any balance remaining June 30, 1976 shall not lapse but shall cartry forwar¢
to June 30, 1977 to be expended for the same purpose.

s

S22, 17.°P33L --—- 1973, c. 150, 86, first sentence is amended to read

L e e — : —e——~=The toumiision
stall prcpdrc a biennial bud&et and-shall- auhsz to-the-hegislature-requestu-£o1
approprxrtxonsje:Er:cxcnt to-carry-out-its-assipned-tashs,

-1973, ¢, 150 6 26 ,2nd sentence, is repealed as

follows:

Thc—Eunds~éef£veé—Erea—the-ée}}eetian—eE—sueh—f&es—sha}}—bc—paié—inta—the
General-Fund-of-the-State, h

. Sec.19. P&SIr‘~~. 1975, c. 90 - §:2 ,_amended. That part of
section G of f chapter 90 of the private and special laws of 1975 under the
caption "Maine Human Services Council” is amended by adding the following

new paragraph:

Any balance ;emaining June 30, 1976 shall not lapse but shall carry
forward to Junzs 30, 1977 to be expended for the same purpose.




HGH

3.
SENATE AMENDMENT TO S.P. 790, L.D. 2341 Page 22
_§EE;££9;. Notwithstanding any law or regulation, the following funds of the
State shall repay a portion of their outstanding loans from the General
i_ . Fund during 1976-77 as set forth opposite their names.
Seed Potato Board Fund $ 15,000
65,000

State Lottery Fund

Postal, Printing and Supply Fund 50,000

»

Total $ 130,000
PART D )
. - Empfo}:ccs Salary Plan

Secc. 1. S_aTa‘_ry_Tngrc;sc_s: classified employees. Approprialion is. made

from the General Fund in Part A for the purpose of implementing the salary
schedulcs, included in scction 3, recommended by the study authorized by
chapter 100 of the private and special faws of 1974, hercinafter referred to 2s
“the study.” Each classificd cmployce shall be assigned to the salary grade in
section 3 recommendcd for his class by the study, or as determined by the
Temporary Compensation Review Board, as hercinafter provided, at the same
relative step (e, Ato A,BtoB,CtoC,Dto D, Eto E, X lo F, Y to G),
that he is 2t in ths range to which he is 2ssiencd on the date pr-reding the -
cffective date of this Act, provided that no employce shall be assigned to any
step in the recommended range aboyc the A step if such assignment results

.

in an Increase $n salary in excess of 10% and, provided further, that if placing
any employce ¢cn the same rclative step in the recommended range resulls in
a decrease in salary, such employce’s salary shall be increased to the first
higher step within the recommended range which results in an increase ja -
salary, provided that the salary of any classificd cmployce whose present
base salary cxceeds stcp G of the recommended range shall not be reduced .
so long as any such emp.oyece remains employed in his current classification.  ~ -
Secc. 2. Salary increases: unclassified employecs not subject to Governor
and Council determination.  Unclassificd employces not subject to Governor
and Council salary determination shall be assigned to the step in the salary
range in Schedule T or Schedule Ta in section 3 in which their position is as-
signed, as recommended by the study, or as determined by the Temporary

Compensation Review Board as hereinafter provided, which results in an in-
crease over their current actual salary, provided. that in no case shall any
salary of an unclassified employce bz incrcased if his current salary excecds
-step G of the recommended range, in which case such present salary shall be
maintained 50 long as the cmployeé reimains employed in his present position;  * °

" Sec..3. Classified positions and unclassified employces not subject to Gov- | |
ernor and Council determination. The Personnel Director and State Budget
Officer shall be responsible for ensuring that unclassified employces are as-
signed to a proper pay grade according to the same policy and procedure
applicable to classihed employces within authorized funds. Classified pos-
itjons and vnclassified employces not subject to Governor and Council deter-
mination shall be assigned to the appropriate pay grade in the following

schedule:

s



ur.

[}

SEMATE AMENDMENT TO

Crade Point
1 75
2 82
2 £3
4 95
5 )02
6 110
7 119
g8 1z8
9 138
10 148
1 160
12 172
13 185
14 199
15 215
16 231
17 249
18 268
- 19 289
20 311
21 335
22 361.
23 389
24 419
25 451
26 485
27 523
23 563
29 606
30 653
31 03
32 758
23 216
34 273
25 5
_35 1019
37 1098
33 1182
3% 1273
40 1371
41 1e77

Raoze |

81

&7

o4
101
109
118 -
127
137
147
159
171,
184
198
214
230
248
267
288
310
334
360
388
418
450
484

522
562
605
652
702
757
815.
L 22:)
945
1018
1097
1181
1272
1370
1476
1590

,'(I"
3

A

-5,200.00
5,374.50
5,449.60
5,616.00

' 5,782.40

5.948.80
6.136.00
6.344.00
6,552.00
6,750.80
2.030.40
7.300.20
7.592.00
7,904.00
8,236.80
8,550.40

" 8,985.60

9,401.60

9,859.20
10.337.60
10,857.60
11,440.00
12.043.20
12,708.80
13,395,720

13,915.20
14,456.00
14.913.60
15,537.60
16.182.40
16.8:8.00
17.576.00
32.345.60
1515620
2023120
21.323.80

SCHEDULE I

B C

7
9520 S5,886.40
4080 601120
5,885.40 6177.60
T 605280 6,364.80
624000 " 6552.00
6,493.00 6,760.00
6,65€.00 6,988.80
6,334.20  7,217.60
7,134.40  7.488.00
7354.00  7,758.40
7,654.40 8078.80
7.966.40  8361.60
8,299.20  8,71520
8,652.80  9,089.60
9,027.20 9.484.80
9,422.40  9,900E0
9.,859.20 10,358.40
10,358.40 10,878.40
10,857.60 1139%8.40
11.419.20 ~11.980.80
12,022.40 12604207
12.6456.40 1329120
13,232.80 13,998.40
14,050.80 14,763.00

14,622.40 1535040
15,184.00 -15.93280
15.662.40 1643200
16,32800 1713920
16.993.60 1782540
17,680.00 18574.40
18.419.60 19,364.30
19.260.80 2021760
20,134.40 21,13280
21,07C.40  22,110.40
22,029.60  23,19200
23,192.00 24336.00
24356.80 2536320
25,646,430  26.91520
27.050.80 7B.41280
28,47520 29.839£0

priate grade in the fellowing schedule:

SCHEDULE Ia

Grade Point Range A

50 605
51 . 653
52 703
53 758
54 816
55 879
56 9%6
57 1019
§8  1os8
5% llez
6o 1273
€1 1371
62 1477

652
702
757
815

878 7

945
Jjoig
1097
1181
1272
1370
1476
1599

19,864.00
20,488.00
21.353.60
21,881.60
22.65120
23,504.00
24,377.60
23.335.20
26.395.20
27,518.4D
23,724 .80
30,076.80
31,428.20

(Physicia
B [

20,862.40 21,902.40
21,523.00 22.528.50
22,214.40 2333760
22,984.00 24,128.00
23,795.20 24,980.80
24,668.80 25,856.00
25.604.80 26,873.60
26,624.00 27,955.20
27,726.40  29,099.20
2369120 30.326.40
30.160.00 31,678.40
3157440 3313520
33,009.60 34.65250

s.pP. 790, L.D. 2341

p-

0.40 574080 _ 603200

6,177.60
6,323.20
6,489.60
- 6.676.80
£,884.80
7,092.80
7.342.40
7.592.00
7,862.40
8,153.60
8.444.80
8.711.60
9.152.00
954720
9,963.20
10,400.00
10.878.40

© 11,41920

11.980.80
12,584.00
13.249.60 -
13.956.80
14,705.60
15,516.80

16,120.00
1672320
17.264.00
17,992.00
18,720.00
19,439.60
20,312.40
21,236.80
22,193.60
23233.60
24,356.80
25,563.20
26.852.80
28,261.20
29.82720
31,387.20

ns) -
D

23,004.80
2373280
24,507.40
25,334.40
26,228.50
27,206.40
28,225.60
29,348 £0
30,555.20
31.844.80
33,259.20
34.81920
36,379.20

- The annual salary figurcs in Schedules I and Ta

by g2

to hourly r

- ~ -

E

632320
6.489.60
6,63520
6,822.40
7,009.60
2,217.60
7,446.40
7,216.80
7,966.40
8,257.60
8,518.80
8.850 20
9.214.40
9.609.60

10,025.60

10,462.40

10,920.00

11,41920

11,980.80

12,584.00

- 13,2C8.00

1391520
14,643 20
15,454 .40
16,286 .40

16,931.20
17,576.00
18116 80
18.886.40
19,656.00
20,467.20
21.361.60
22.297.60
23.296.00
243171.60
25563 20
26,832.00
28,184.00
29.681.60
3132480
3294720

E

24,148 80
24.918.40
25,729.60
26,603.20
27,539.20
28,558.40
29,640.00
30,825.60
32,091.40
33,446.40
34,923.20
36.566.40
138,209.60

F -

6.635.20
6,801.60
6.968.00
7.155.20
736320
7.592.00
7.820.80
8,091.20
8.361.60
8,652.80
8.985 .60
9,297.60
9,672.00
10,088.00
10,524.80
10,982.40
11,460.80
12.001.60
12,584.00
13,208.00
13,873.60
14.601.60 .
15,392.00
16.224.00
17,097.60

1776320 .
18,449.60
19,032.00
19,843 20
20,654.40
21,486.40
22.422.40
23,400.00
24.460.80
25,604.80
26.852.80
28.184.00
29,598.40
31.158.40
32,834.80
34,61120

Any position reguiring a iicensed physician shall be a;s?gr;cd to-the appro-

F

25,355.20
26.166.40
26.998.40
21.934.40
23,912.00
29,993.60
31.116.80
32,364.80
33,696.00
35.110.40
36,670.40
38,395.80
40,123 .20-

Page

c -
6,553.00
705520 -
7.321.60
7,508.80
173760 . .
7.966.40
8.216.00
850720
8,727.60
9.089.60
9.422.40
9,776 00
10,171.29
10,587.20
11,044 80
1152320
12,022.40
12.604.80
13,208.00
13.873.60
14,560.00
1532960 -
16,161 50
17,035 20
17,950.40

18,657.60
19,364.50
19,988.80
20,820.80
21,673.60
22.568.00
23545.60 -
24.56%.80
25.6£3.00
26.894.40
28,1:84.00
29,598.40
31.075.20
32.718.40
34.528.00
36.337.60

4

26,624.00 __
"27,476.80
78.350.40
29.325.00
30,368.00
31,491.20
32,676 80
1396540
35.380.80
36.857.60
38.500.80
40,310.40
42,120.00

above shall be converted

atzs by dividing by 2080 and converted to weekly rates by dividing

22



E. HGH
SENATE AMENDMENT TO S.P. 790, L.D. 2341 Page 4

‘See. 4 Temporary Compensation Review Board. There i.s bcrc_b): estab~
tished a Temporary Compensation Review Boar.d \yhich,.nothihslandmg any
other provisions of law, shall have exclusive jurisdiction to hear appeals from
employces, their designated representatives and from State appointed authori-
ties concerning the allocation of classifications and unclassified emnployces to
pay grades provided in section 3 of this Part as r.ccommcndc_d by the study.
The decision of the board on any appeal concerning the assignment of any
position or classification to 2 salary range shall be final and binding on the
partics, exccpt as hereinafter provided. The bgard shall ensure that Ehc
cursent job specification or position description is correct and that the job
has been properly cvaluated by use of the Hay Guide Chart Job_Profile.

Evaluation Method. o« This proper cvaluation~

&

chall Include the accurate consideration of job environment

for each classiflcation, fncluding consideration of any possible

hazards assoclated with i;}je_classificatipn,- any physfcal or

mental discom:_‘.‘orts which peréai'n: to that classificatlon or any
nonstandard working }.IO\JI;B which.pertaif‘z to the classification
T'h-i_s propex e-valuation shall also include evaluation of the . '
,accurac;{ of the com_paris_on of varfous classificatlons _of_ .

employment In the public sector to those In the private sector

fncluding reguixements of dutles of cach classification of

cmpioyment, ‘the amount of total ¢— = ' % compensation for

that- g:l.ass;ific_a:tion'of job dn- the priivate.s.ecl:or and the -
accuracy of the classification of the position in the public-

s or.' . . .

ect / This board may receive assistance from the staff of the
Personnel Department, through the Director, and the Office of State Em-
ployce Relations, through, the ADnrcclor for factual analysis of each appeal, ~

Declsions of the board r?s-ult.{n_g In
an increa-se' in éompensa{:ion for any position or classificat’-n
-shc:all"bc;_"-ef'fec.tirve retroactive to thé effective date of - T
sections 1, 2, 3, 5,76"_ ana7 of Pa.rt,U" of this Act but .

in no event shall any sich increase. be made retroactive fo: i



OF R

ng
SENATE AMENDMENT TO S.P. 790, L.D. 2341 Page 25

seriod in excess of 90 calendar days. -
( Ry decision by th bonrd SPallnat Bivocirmtdered by ¢ ’
. tAny deaision by the board shall not be reconsidered b the
i)?xr]d or} the {I_’chOx}_ncl Bofnr‘d for a period of onc year. Following complZﬁon
of the board’s vevicw of .l initial appeals, subsequent appeals will be
~cessed pursuant to existing Personnel Law and Rules.

¥ ' | :
77 “he Temporary Compensatlion Review Board shall consist

‘0f 5 members ta be-selected by the Governor. Two members shal
be selected from a list of names submitted by state employee

organizations, each of which represent over 500 state employee

2 shall be selected from a list of names submitted by the

office of State Employce Relations and one shall be selected-

from a list of no more than 5 names of members of the public

who are mutualii acceptable to the President of the Senate and

the Speaker Of the Iouse of Represcnt.tives. Availabie funds

i be used as n.e'éess_ary to provlide a reasonable per d-icr.n
anrd c>;p.enses for the pﬁblic memberx, |

The Temporary Compensation Review Board shall accept and

begi{l p;ocessi.ng appeals on May ‘10,-197'6, and shali accept no

further appeals for processing after July 1, 1976.

The Temporary Compcnsa!ign Review Board shall cease to cxist upon
completion of review and decisions on all appeals, - _ .- .- . B

Sec.5.. Salaries

s Incenlive Rewards ) i
5 ’ Thé'sah';y Bmits included in the Revised Stgtulcs', Titlé 2, section 6'shall be - -
increased by 570. The same merit step system and restrictions provided hercin
for classificd state employccs shall be applicd to the basc salary as cstablished

avove. .

Sec. 6. Utilization by other funds. Wages of craployces in departments
supported by the Highway Fund, Special Revenue Funds or other funds shall
not be adjusted fIOrr:a moncys -provided for the General Fund Salary Plan
Fund, but shall be adjusted from funds available to the department from their

- . - - - . . . -

own §ources. °, - - . . . :
- T - .. .- - . - .



nah
SENATE AMENDMENT TO S.P. 790, L.D. 2341 Page 26

‘Sec. 7. Survivors' and retirees' benefits.. It is

intent of the Legislature that the salary increases provided

for in sections 1, 2, 3),_/an'd5 of this Part shall be consid~red

a general salary increase the equivalent of 6.4% pursuant

"to Title S, section 1124 and Title S, section 1128,

Sec. 8. Effective date of compensation plan: The compensation

21 31 5, 6, 7 and 10

rovisions of Part D of this Act, secticns 1,

hall become effective March 15, 1977 or immediately after final

isposition of all appeals under‘section 4 of this Part, whichever

s ecarlier.

Sécl'g.f

Any increase to the Salary levels for each pay grade prOVlded

for in state salary schedules which _result from sections 1 .

7
2, 3,5,6 and/of this Part taking effect shall be decreased
by the amount ©f pay increase provided for in Part A of. this
1

Act. However, in no case shall the implementation of scctions

- 7 . .
2, 3,5, ¢ and/ reduce the increase provided for in Part A of

this aAct. The éaIary schedules set forth in Tables 1 a2nd la of

section 3 shall'be'a@justea accordingly.

Sec. 1@. Appropriation. . There is appropriated to the

Department of Finance and Administration .th
e sum .. . -
of $464,000 for fiscal year 1976-77 to be used to implement

-

the pay increases provided for in this Part. fThe brea'  ~wn

shall be as follows-
1976-77

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OPF

“

Implementation of Part D of this Act

. et L . -
P Mo rmm Yl Copnt - . LT S S - e ..
LaS eIl



DF R, et
SENATE AMBENDMENT TO S.P. 790, L.D. 2341

PART

g—*—‘———v

5 MRSA §16 is enacted to read:

‘§ 16. Vacation and sick leave accumulation

Page 27

. 1. Vacation time. Classified and unclassified state

employees shall be permitted to accumulate at least the vacatio

time_listed under the following schedule:

Longevity of employee

Rate of accumulation

0-5 years 1 day per month of employment
6-10_years A 1/4 days per month of emplqyme
11-15 years 1 1/2 days per mcenth of employme

16-20 vears 1 3/4 days

per_month of employme:

20 ysars or more 2 days per

month of employments

le—Classifi=d and unclassified emplovees

accumulating vacation

tinme undex this subsection shall be permitted to accumulatevat le

the number of vacation days set out under the following schedule:

Number of Accumulated

Longevity of employee Days Permitted at Any One Ti
1-14 vyears 24 days.

15 years or more

-

30 dayss

2. Sick leave. Classified and unclassified employees shall

earn a2t least one day of sick leave per month of eméloyment and st

be permitted to accumulate days of sick leave up to_at least 90 d:

at _any one time.

3. Regulations. The State Board of Personnel shall, acting

under section 592, prescribe or amend rules and regulations to ass




R

L)

SENATE AMENDMENT TO S.P. 790, L.D. 2341 Page 28

“that state personnel policy conforms to the minimums set out in this

section. The minimum limits contained in this section shall not

construad to be maximum limits, and the State Personnel Board may

prescribe or amend rules_and requlations permitting accumulation of

vacation leave and sick iea&e'béydnd Eﬁé‘liﬁits-set férth here for

1imited categories of state employees for state employees in

special situations, or for all classified or unclassified state

employees.
PART F -

_:Resolves, 1961, c. 35, next to last { is amended to read:

Director of Public Improvements; authorized to grant

certain ease—ents. Resolved: That the Director of Public

Improvements, with the approval of the Governor and
Council, is authorized to grant to the Augusta Sewerage

District and other public utilities such easements as may

be mutually azreed upon, on terms that may be mutually
agreed upon, covering the lbcafion of underground pipelines
and mains for the purpose of conveying sewage and storm

water and other public utilities across, through and under

certain land of the State in Augusta.



n, OF k.
STNATE AMENDMENT TO S.P. 790, L.D. 2341 Page

PART G

S_fc-l . 5 MRSA Pt. 17, c. 371, is enacted to read:
PART 17
STATUS OF WOMEN
= . - CHAPTER 371
MAINE COMMISSION FOR WOMEN
§ 7021. Commission established

) In order to promote, carry out and coordinate programs designed to im-

“ . - - - - .

N prove opportunities for women in the State, there is established an inde-

T pendent commission to be known as the Maine Commission for Women,
/\\) ~ hereinafter referred to in this chapter as the “commission.”

N\

N " § g022. Membership

The commission shall consist of 17 members, including g appointed by the
Governor, 4 appointed by the President of the Senate and 4 appointed by the
Speaker of the House. In making these appointments to the commission, the
Governor, the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the IHouse shall
consider and appoint residents of the State who have a knowledge of prob-
lems facing Maine women and who provide leadership in programs or activi-
ties which are carried out to improve opportunities for women. The members
: of the commission, chosen from throughout the State, shall include but not
S be limited to repcesentatives of ininority, low income, youth and elderly

GrouT
PEATS-IN

4

e,

§ 7023. Termof =Sce

Xlembers shall b= appointed for 2-year terms, except of those members first
appointed, 5 appointed by the Governor, 2 appointed by the President of the
Serate and 2 appeinted by the Speaker of the House shall be appointed for
z-year terms, and the remainder shall be appointed for one-year terms. The
term of office of s2ck member shall be designated at the time of appointment.

Members may serve after the expiration of their terms until their succes-
sors have taken cce. Thke Governor, the President of the Senate and the
Speaker of the House may terminate the membership of their respective ap-
peintees for good 2ad just cause and the reason for the termination shall te
communicated in writing to each member whose term is so terminated. The
appointment of any member of the commission shall be terminated if the
member is absent from 3 consecutive meetings without communicating good
and just cause to the chairman.

AL

§ 7024. Vacancies

Members appointed to hll vacancies occurring prior to the expiration of
the term for -which their predecessor was appointed shall serve only for the
remainder of that term and shall be appointed by the same person who ap-
pointed their predecessor. Any vacancy on the commission shall not affect

\L_r-_ its powers.



el
SENATE AMENDMENT TO S.P. 790, L.D. 2341 Page 30

~~ § 7025, Chairperson

The Governor shall select from among the members a
chairperson and a vice-chairperson both of whom shall serve
for one year. These selections shall be made each year
prior to the first meeting of the commission, The chair-
person is authorized to appoint subcorrmittee;.

§ 7026. Powers and duties

The commission shall have the powers and duties to advise and consult
with the Governor and the Legislature about and to assist them in improving
opportunities for Maine women by:

Research. Carrying out research programs which are necessary to

1.
determine the status of Maine women; .

2. Activities. Promoting and coordinating activities on state and Jocal
levels designed to mect the problems of women; ]

3. Advocate. Serving as an advocate for Maine women by making rec-

ommendations on proposed budgetary, legislative and policy actions to the

= Governor, Legislature and to other officials of State and Federal Government

with respect to state and federal policies, programs and other activities
affecting or relating to the women of Maine; - - . . . . . . .

4 Information. Informing the public about the presence or absence of
opportunities for Maine women;

5. Meetings. Ccnducting public hearings, conferences, workshops and
other such meetings to obtain information about, discuss and publicize the
needs of and solutions to problems of women; and

6. Reports. Maling a biennial report to the Governor and Legislature
esncerning the work and interests of the commission,

§ 7027. Meetings; compensation

The commission shall meet at the call of the chairman and not less than 4
times during each year. Members shall serve without compensation but shall
be entitled to reimbursement for necessary expenses incurred in the work of
the commission at the same rate as state employees.

§ 7028. Staff; funding .

Th commission is authorized to employ staff and consultants, and to accept
and use any funding available to it in carrying out the purposes of this

\chapter.
Sec. 2. 22 MRSA §rk first {, 2nd sentence, as repealed and replaced by
PL 1973, ¢. 793, § I, is anfended to read:
¢ shall also include the Committee on Children and Youth, the Gevesrnor’s
Advisory Courell en the Stetes of Wementhe Maine Committee on Aging

and the Maine Human Services Council.



-

”(‘;”
SENATE AMENDMENT TO S.p. 790, L.D. 2341 ' Page 31

PART §

—

Sec.
/3 MRSA §173, sub-§3, YA, 3rd through 7th Yy as enacted

by PL 1971, c. 480, §1, are repealed and the following enacted
in place thereof:

The Legislature, state administrative departments, bureaus,

agencies and commissions, and the Judicial Department, shall '

be sold or furnishéd copies necessary for legislative,

administrative or judicial purposes under rules and

regulations promulgated by the State Law Librarian.

‘Copies shall be sent, on an exchange basis, to the Library

6f ‘Congress, secretary of the Maine State Bar Association,

the Supreme Court Library of Canada and to each state or

territorial library in the United States.

One copy o©i the laws passed by ecach session of the

Legislaturs shall be given to each ﬁgmber thereof, the

Secretarv of the Senate, the Assistant Secretary of the

Senate, the Clerk of the House and the Assistant Clerk of

the Houssa.

At any time prior to January 3, 1979, one copy of the

latest unanrnotated revision of the statutes and aﬁy available

supplement thereto shall be given to each Member of the

Legislature who has not previously received such a copy as

'a Member of the Legislature which enacted the revision or a

Legislature which met in regular session after the effective

date of such revision of statutes.




OF R. el

SENATE AMENDMENT TO S.P. 790, L.D. 2341 Page 32

On or after January 3, 1979, each Member of the Legislature

ﬁay, while holding office, purchase at the state price or

obtain on loan under rules and regqulations promulgated b

the State Law Librarian, the latest annotated revision of

the statutes and the current supplement thereto. .

£

The remaining copies of the revisions of the statutes, and

supplements thereto, and the session laws shall be held in

the library for exchange or library use, except as otherwise

. provided by law. _

Sec. 2. Supplements. ¢«— . __ 5 Notwithstanding the provisions

oZ Title 3, section 164, subsection 8, no pocket parts shall be

czused to be published for volumes of the unannotated Revised

$:zatutes, or any replacement or recompiled volumes thereog follow-

>

irs final adjournment of the 107th Legislature.

Emergency clause. 1In view of the emergency cited in

the preamble this Act shall become effective July 1, 197% except
the compensation provisions of Part D which shall become

of Part D,
effective as set forth in section 8/and except for section 4 of

Part D which shall become effective May 1, 1976."

Statement of Fact

This amendment provides for an across-the-board pay

increase of $11 B U



1t
0(‘ Q" el G
Q SENATE AMENDMENT to SP 790, LD. 2341 Page 33

and increases the mileage allowance to 13¢ a mile. It also provides
for the implementation of the Hay Report, with certain wmodifications,
set out in the amendment, on March 15, 1977 or immediately after

final disposition of all appeals, whichever is earlier. It alsa

provides additional savings in the AFDC over ond above those already

anticipated in the budget.

(Carbonneau) ' 7
N N S

COUNTY : Androséoggin

- D
P ST

"eproduced and distributed pursuant to Senate Rule 11-A.
oril 16, 1976, (Filing No. S-587).





